

# 18-3193

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**Danny Donohue, as Pres. of the Civil Serv. Empl. Assoc., Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Civil Service Employees Association, Local 1000 AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Milo Barlow, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Thomas Jefferson, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Cornelius Kennedy, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Judy Richards, on behalf of herself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Henry Wagoner, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**Andrew M. Cuomo, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York, Patricia A. Hite, individually and in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner, New York State Civil Service Department, Caroline W. Ahl, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Civil Service Commission, J. Dennis Hanrahan, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Civil Service Commission, Robert L. Megna, individually and in his official capacity as Director of the New York State Division of the Budget, Thomas P. DiNapoli, in his official capacity as Comptroller of the State of New York, Janet DiFiore, in her official capacity as Chief Judge of the New York State Unified Court System,**

*Defendants-Appellees,*

**The State of New York, New York State Civil Service Department, New York State and Local Retirement System, New York State Unified Court System,**

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
(1:11-cv-01530-MAD-CFH)

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

DAREN J. RYLEWICZ  
Eric E. Wilke, of Counsel  
Jennifer C. Zegarelli, of Counsel  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
Civil Service Employees Association, Inc.  
Box 7125, Capitol Station  
143 Washington Avenue  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 257-1443  
eric.wilke@cseainc.org  
jennifer.zegarelli@cseainc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT	
DEFENDANTS’ CONCESSION TO A VESTED RIGHT TO RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE AFTER 10 YEARS OF SERVICE ILLUSTRATES THAT THE PARTIES INTENDED FOR FIXED CONTRIBUTION RATES TO SURVIVE PAST THE GENERAL DURATIONAL CLAUSE .....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Contracts Have Been Created Under the Taylor Law, Not Federal Labor Statutes .....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Contract Related Claims are Based on Collective Bargaining Agreements and are Distinguishable from Those Rejected in the <i>RPEA</i> Litigation, Which Were Based Exclusively on Statute.....	4
C. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Plain Language is Reasonable and Should, at a Minimum, Require the Court to Consider Extrinsic Evidence .....	8
D. Defendants’ Reliance Upon <i>Bouboulis</i> is Misplaced .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Baumgarten v. Stony Brook Children’s Services, P.C.*,  
249 Fed. Appx. 851 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 3

*Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union*, 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14

*CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese*, 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018)..... 2, 3, 8, 10

*M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett*, 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015) ..... 2, 3, 8, 10

**STATE CASES**

*Della Rocco v. City of Schenectady*, 252 AD2d 82 [3d Dept., 1998]..... 7

*DiBattista v. County of Westchester*, 35 Misc3d 1205(A), 2008  
WL 8783343 [Westchester Co., 2008] ..... 7

*Hudock v. Village of Endicott*, 28 AD3d 923 [3d Dept., 2006]..... 7

*Kolbe v. Tibbetts*, 22 N.Y.3d 344 (2013)..... 2, 8, 10

*Marine Midland Bank-S. v. Thurlow*, 53 N.Y.2d 381 (N.Y. 1981)..... 8

*Myers v. City of Schenectady*, 244 AD2d 845 [3d Dept, 1997]..... 7

*Retired Public Employees Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo*, No 7588-11,  
2012 WL 6654067 (Supm. Ct. Albany Cty. Dec. 17, 2012)..... *passim*

**PERB CASES**

*Bridge and Tunnel Officers Benevolent Ass’n.*, 29 PERB ¶3012 (1996) ..... 4

*Chenango Forks CSD*, 40 PERB ¶3012 (2007)..... 4

*Cohoes Police Benevolent and Protective Ass’n.*, 27 PERB ¶3058 (1994) ..... 4

*Patrolmen’s Benevolent Assn*, 37 PERB ¶3033 (2004)..... 11

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act ..... 3

Labor Management Relations Act ..... 3

**NEW YORK STATE STATUTES**

New York Civil Service Law Article 14..... 3

New York Civil Service Law §167 ..... 5, 6

New York Civil Service Law §167(a) ..... 7

New York Civil Service Law §167(a)(1)..... 6

New York Civil Service Law §167(8) ..... 6, 11

New York Civil Service Law §209-a.1(e) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 R. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 30:7,  
pp. 116-124 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2012)(Williston)..... 8
